

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER SC01-1397

ROLANDO VILLAZON, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of SUSAN
COHEN VILLAZON, deceased,

Petitioner,

vs.

PRUDENTIAL HEALTH CARE PLAN,
INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION FROM THE
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

Steven M. Ziegler, Esquire
Andres Gonzalez, Esquire
Counsel for PRUDENTIAL
LAW OFFICES OF
STEVEN M. ZIEGLER, P.A.
4000 Hollywood Boulevard
Suite 375 South
Hollywood, Florida 33021

(954) 966-2696

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.
 .. iv

INTRODUCTION.
 .. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.
 . 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.
 .. 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.
 8

ARGUMENT
 ..12

POINT I
 ..12

PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BY SECTION 514
BECAUSE THEY RELATE TO THE BENEFIT STRUCTURE

UNDER THE PLAN.

- A. The Scope of Preemption Under ERISA Section 514. 13
- B. Plaintiff’s Claims Against PRUDENTIAL are Preempted 15
- C. Plaintiff’s Contrary Argument is Meritless.22

POINT II

30

THE CONCLUSION THAT DR. SARNOW WAS RENDERING CARE AS AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR RAISES NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT.

POINT III

... 38

THERE IS NO BASIS FOR LIABILITY BASED ON BREACH OF A NON-DELEGABLE DUTY.

- A. The Alleged Statutory Non-Delegable Duty38
- B. The Alleged Contractual Non-Delegable Duty45

CONCLUSION.

... .50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

... .50

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE
.51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abuznaid v. Sirhal

638 So.2d 188 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)37

Acton II v. Ft. Lauderdale Hosp.

418 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)13

Arango v. Reyka

507 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)49

Cantor v. Cochran

184 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1966)31

City of Coral Gables v. Prats

502 So.2d 969 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)46

Dukes v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.

57 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 1995)24, 26

Food Fair Stores of Fla., Inc. v. Patty

109 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1959)31

Foott v. Stempel, D.O., et al.

No. 99-7087 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 1999)17, 18

Frappier v. Wishnov, D.O.

678 So.2d 884 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)5, 22, 26

Gordon v. Sanders

692 So.2d 939 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)46

Higbee v. Housing Authority of Jacksonville

197 So.2d 479 (Fla. 1940)13

In re: U.S. Healthcare, Inc.

193 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999)24, 26

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon

498 U.S. 133, 111 S. Ct. 478, 112 L. Ed. 2d 474 (1990)13

Irving v. Doctors Hospital of Lake Worth, Inc.

415 So.2d 55 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)47-48

Jaar v. University of Miami

474 So.2d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)48

Jass v. Prudential Healthcare Plan, Inc.

88 F.3d 1482 (7th Cir. 1996)17-19, 28

Johnson v. Gulf Life Ins. Co.

429 So.2d 744 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)31

Kane Furniture Corp. v. Miranda

506 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)35

Keith v. Sun Sentinel Company

667 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1995)31

Krasny v. Aetna Life Ins. Co. & Aetna U.S. Healthcare, Inc.

2001 WL 710048 (M.D. Fla. 2001)20, 23, 26

Lazarko v. Pennsylvania Hospital

237 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2000)23-24, 26

Metrolimo Inc. v. Lamm

666 So.2d 552 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)46

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts

471 U.S. 724, 105 S. Ct. 2380, 85 L.Ed.2d 728 (1985)14, 17

New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Travelers, Inc. Co.

514 U.S. 654, 115 S.Ct. 1671, 131 L.Ed.2d 695 (1995)8, 14-15, 17, 24-25

Pegram v. Herdrich

530 U.S. 211, 120 S.Ct. 2143, 147 L.Ed.2d 164 (2000)10, 27-28, 30, 40-41

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux

481 U.S. 41, 107 S. Ct. 1549, 95 L. Ed. 2d 39 (1987)13, 17

Pryzbowski v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.

245 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2001)27

Reed v. Good Samaritan Hospital Association, Inc.

453 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)48-49

Rozenkrans v. Wetzel

131 F.Supp.2d 609 (M.D. Pa. 2001)27

Schusteric v. United Healthcare Inc. Co. of Illinois

2000 WL 1263581 (N.D. Ill. 2000)27

Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.

463 U.S. 85, 103 S. Ct. 2890, 77 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1983)14

Snead v. LeJeune Road Hospital, Inc.

196 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967)49

Turner v. Tokai Financial Servs. Inc.

767 So.2d 494 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)13

U.S. Security Servs. Corp. v. Ramada Inn, Inc.

665 So.2d 268 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)47

Villazon v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.

794 So.2d 625 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)4

Ware v. Money-Plan International Inc.

467 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)36

Wiseman v. Miami Rug Co.

524 So.2d 726 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)35

Statutes

§ 641.18, Fla. Stat. (1999) 39

§ 641.19, Fla. Stat. (1999) 42

§ 641.225, Fla. Stat. (1999) 43

§ 641.255, Fla. Stat. (1999) 42

§ 641.28, Fla. Stat. (1999) 39

§ 641.315, Fla. Stat. (1999) 42

§ 641.3155, Fla. Stat. (1999) 43

§ 641.51, Fla. Stat. (1999) 43-44

§ 641.52, Fla. Stat. (1999) 45

29 U.S.C. § 1109 28

29 U.S.C. § 1132 (502) 22-28

29 U.S.C. § 1144(514) 13, 15-16, 21-27

Fla. Admin. Code 4-191.024yyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyy....y2

Fla. Admin. Code 4-191.069yyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyy...y.. 39

Other

CS/HByyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyy.y39

Goodrich, What is an Employee Benefit Plan ?: ERISA Preemption
of "Any Willing Provider" Laws after Pegram, 101 Colum.L.Rev.
1107 (2001) yyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyy y27, 30

Veto, Dept. of State, Tallahassee, Fla. May 28, 1996 yyyyyyyyyyy...39
